

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RANDALL KEITH BEANE
(#52505-074),

Defendant-Appellant,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
AT KNOXVILLE

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
RANDALL KEITH BEANE**

Stephen L. Braga
Sarah Crandall (*Third Year Law Student*)
Brian Diliberto (*Third Year Law Student*)
Elizabeth Joynes (*Third Year Law Student*)
Amanda Lineberry (*Third Year Law Student*)
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
Appellate Litigation Clinic
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, Virginia 22903-1789
(434) 924-3825
stevebraga@virginia.edu

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUE FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. BEANE SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN ALLOWED TO REPRESENT HIMSELF IN THE TRIAL COURT.....	18
A. Beane Was Not Competent To Represent Himself	19
1. The Standard For Competency To Represent Oneself Is More Stringent Than The Standard For Competency To Stand Trial And Requires Careful Inquiry And Monitoring By The Judge	20
2. Beane’s Conduct At His <i>Faretta</i> Hearing Signaled His Incompetence	25
3. Beane’s Conduct After His <i>Faretta</i> Hearing, But Before Trial, Signaled His Incompetence.....	29
4. Beane’s Conduct During Trial Signaled His Incompetence.....	31
B. Beane’s Self-Representation Was Particularly Inappropriate When His Codefendant And Alleged Coconspirator Was His Former Attorney	32

CONCLUSION.....41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE45

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	25
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	21, 24
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960).....	21
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	18
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993).....	20, 24
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008).....	18, 20, 22, 25
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1983).....	28
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949).....	41
<i>Lott v. Coyle</i> , 261 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>McFarland v. Yukins</i> , 356 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	25
<i>Moore v. Mitchell</i> , 708 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2013)	19

Nelson v. Riddle,
217 F. App'x 456 (6th Cir. 2007).....19

People v. Rath,
121 Ill. App. 3d 548 (1984)27

Raulerson v. Wainwright,
732 F.2d 803 (11th Cir. 1984)27

United States v. Arnold,
630 F. App'x 432 (6th Cir. 2015).....22

United States v. Berry,
565 F.3d 385 (7th Cir. 2009)24, 30

United States v. Brock,
159 F.3d 1077 (7th Cir. 1998)27

United States v. Carradine,
621 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2010)22

United States v. Clemons,
1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 5977 (6th Cir. 1999).....37

United States v. Ghane,
490 F.3d 1036 (8th Cir. 2007)24, 25

United States v. Gooch,
595 F. App'x 524 (6th Cir. 2014).....22

United States v. Hickson,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85618 (Md. 2011), *aff'd United States v. Hickson*,
506 F. App'x 227 (4th Cir. 2012)33

United States v. Jackson,
179 F. App'x 921 (6th Cir. 2012).....26

United States v. Kidwell,
217 F. App'x 441 (6th Cir. 2007).....23

United States v. McDowell,
814 F.2d 245 (6th Cir. 1987)22

United States v. Purnett,
910 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1990)28

United States v. Robinson,
253 F.3d 1065 (8th Cir. 2001)25

United States v. Ross,
703 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 2012)22, 23

United States v. Stafford,
782 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2015)24, 30

Von Moltke v. Gillies,
332 U.S. 708 (1948).....23

Wheat v. United States,
486 U.S. 153 (1988).....32

Zafiro v. United States,
506 U.S. 534 (1993).....33, 43

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §§ 1343-1344 (2008).....2

18 U.S.C. § 1956(h) (2016)2

18 U.S.C. § 4241 (1984)21

18 U.S.C. § 4241(a) (1984).....21

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (1982)2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (1980)2

Fed. R. Crim. P. 8(b) (2002)33

Fed. R. Crim. P. 14(a) (2002)33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Judiciary Center, *Benchbook for U.S. District Judges*, § 1.02(C)
(6th ed. 2013).....42

Strengthening the Criminal Defendant's Right to Counsel,
28 Cardozo L. Rev. 1213 (2006)37

*The Sixth Amendment Right to Shoot Oneself in the Foot: An Assessment of
the Guarantee of Self-Representation Twenty Years After Faretta,*
6 Seton Hall Const. L.J. 483, 520–521 (1996)32
